
Section 600:00 

City of Foley 
Schedule of Current Fees, Charges and Rates 

 
(PROPOSED 1-1-26) 

 
 

Type Section Requirements Amount 
Annexation 105:00 Application Filed $400 plus actual costs  

Assessment Search  Authorized Request $10.00 
 

Auctioneers 530:02 Per Day $5.00  

 

Auction License  530:25 Auction License Fee & 
$1,000 Bond 

Cost determined by City Council and paid at the 
time application for license or its renewal 
submitted. 

Barbed Wire 1100:02, Subd 10 Application Fee 
Public Hearing Required 

$5.00 

Beer – Off-Sale 425:08 (B) Annual Application $20.00 

 

Beer – On-Sale 425:08 (A) Annual Application $60.00 

 

Beer – Temporary 425:08 (C) 3 Day Maximum $25.00 

 

Bingo 550:04, Subd 3 Annual Application & Bond 
(Taken over by the State) 

$10.00 
 

Building Permit 605:02 & 
Ord. 319, Sect 3 

Application Filed Refer to attached building permit fee schedule 

 

Cannabis Licensing 
Fee 

TBD *County Licensing Follow County Schedule 
 

Cigarettes/Tobacco 520:04 Annual Application $150.00 

 

City Council Salary 110:00 Mayor 
Council 

$150.00 per meeting 

City Office Copies   $0.25 per page 

 

Civil Defense Officer 210:00 Council Appointed $120.00 

 

Conditional Use 
                     Permit 

Ord. 312, Sect 22 
Subd 2, 3 

Application Filed $250.00 

 

Council Room Rent  By Reservation $50.00 

 

Certification Fee 
(for tax collection) 

 Per Assessment 
 

$35.00  

Demolition Permit 605:08  
 

Application Filed $25.00 

 

Dog License 1120:04 
 
 
 
1120:08 

(One-time license fee) 

Fee Per Dog 
Duplicate Tag 
Impound Fee 
Boarding Fee 

 
$20.00 
$5.00 
$50.00 plus boarding fee 
$25.00 per day 

Driveway Permit Ord. 319, Sect 7 
Subd 3, 18 

Application Filed $50.00 

 

Engineering Fee  On Permit Application $100.00 

 

Excavating Fee 800:06 & Ord. 
319, Sect 9 Subd 
1, 4 

Application Filed Determined by cost of project based on attached 
building permit fee schedule 

 



Section 600:00 
 

City of Foley 
Schedule of Current Fees, Charges and Rates 

 
 

Type Section Requirements Amount 
Fence Permit Ord. 319, Sect 5 

Subd 2, 3 
Application Filed Refer to attached building permit fee schedule 

 

Fire Calls 602:04 Medical Calls 
Emergency or Rescue Calls 
 

$150.00 Billed once to recipient, then to township 
$300.00 for 1st hour or fraction thereof 
$300.00 for additional hours or fraction thereof 

Fire Call Report  Signed Authorization Form $5.00 per report 

 

Gambling 540:00, Subd 1 Annual Application & Bond 
(Taken over by the State) 

$100.00 Paddle Wheel 
$10.00 Tipboard 
$10.00 Raffle 
$50.00 Premises Permit 

Handicap Parking 1010:00  $100.00 

 

Health Officer 215:15 Council Appointed $100.00 
 

I/I Penalty 310:34  $75.00/month  

Junk Dealers 535:02 Annual Application &  
$2,000 Bond 

$100.00 

 

Liquor License 425:15 Review, First Time 
Investigation Fee 

$500.00 

 

Off-sale Liquor 425:08 (D) Annual Application $150.00 
 

On-sale Liquor 425:08 (E) Annual Application $1,750.00 
 

Sunday On-sale 425:08 (F) Annual Application $150.00 

 

Combo On/Off-sale 425:08 (G) Annual Application $1,900.00 

 

Temp On-sale Liquor 425:08 (H) Application Filed $100.00 
 

On-sale Wine 425:08 (I) Annual Application $150.00 

 

1 Day Consumption  
       and Display 

425:08 (J) Application Filed $100.00 

Approval of 1-Day 
       Consumption 

425:08 (K) Application Filed $100.00 

Culinary Class 
       On-sale 

425:08 (L) Application Filed $100.00 

Temp Off-sale Wine 425:08 (M) 3 Day Maximum $100.00 
 

Brew Pub On-sale 425:08 (N) Application Filed $500.00 
 

Brewer Off-sale  425:08 (O) Application Filed $100.00 
 



Section 600:00 
 

City of Foley 
Schedule of Current Fees, Charges, and Rates 

 

Type Section Requirements Amount 
Brewer Temp 
      On-sale 

425:08 (P) Application Filed $100.00 

Non-enclosed 
      On-sale 

425:08 (Q) Application Filed $100.00 

Temp Non-enclosed 
      On-sale 

425:08 (R) Up to 4 Days, 3 times per 
year 

$100.00 

Liquor – Community 
      Festival Event 

425:08 (S) Application Filed $100.00 per event 

Liquor Violation 
 

425:29  1st Violation: $500.00 
2nd Violation: $1,000.00 
3rd Violation: $2,000.00 

Manufactured Home 
           Park 

Ord. 319, Sect 20 
Subd 10 

Application Filed  

Manufactured Home 
           Relocation 

Ord. 319, Sect 20 
Subd 3 

Application Filed  

Mechanical Permit 702:00 Application Filed Refer to attached mechanical permit fee schedule 
 

Meter Fee   $   2.00/meter/month  

Minor Subdivision Ord. 320, Sect 11 
Subd 1 (6) 

Application Filed $250.00 

Non-Sufficient Funds 
Fee 

  $35.00 

Park Dedication Fee 
 

 On Permit Application $150.00 per lot 

Park Shelter Rent  By Reservation 
No option of Lion main w/o 
kitchen  

$200.00 Holdridge #1 $150.00 Lion #4 
$75.00 Holdridge #2 or #3 
 (Non-Refundable) 

Parking Ticket 1010:00  $25.00 
 

Planned Unit  
              Development 

Ord. 319, Sect 21 
Subd 4, 2 

Application Filed $250.00 

Plat Review Fee Ord. 320, Sect 4 
& Sect 6  

 $500.00 Preliminary Plat Fee 
 

Planning/EDA 
Committee Member 

Resolution   $100.00/year annual stipend  

Plumbing Permit 701:00 Application Filed Refer to attached plumbing permit fee schedule 
 

Police Accident 
            Report 

 Signed Authorization Form $5.00 per report 

Police Report  Signed Authorization Form $0.25 for each page 
 

Preliminary Plat Ord. 320 Sect 5 
Subd 1 

Application Filed $500.00 plus actual costs  

Public Land 
           Dedication 

Ord. 320 Sect 10, 
Subd 1 

 $1000.00 per lot or 1,000.00 sq ft per single family 
  $300.00 per unit or 400 sq ft per multi family 

Razing/Demolishing 605:08 Permit Required $25.00 
 

Recording Fee   $46.00 
 

 



Section 600:00 
 

City of Foley 
Schedule of Current Fees, Charges and Rates 

 

Type Section Requirements Amount 
Rental Property 
            License 

730:03 Subd 1 & 
Resolution 
     2007 - 7 

Application Filed Dwelling License: $30.00 for 1st unit PLUS 
                             $10.00 per unit thereafter 
Dwelling Inspection Fee: $50.00 per unit 
          (inspection + 1 follow up, $100.00 min) 
Add’l Inspection Fee: $50.00 per inspection 
Late Fees/Penalties: $25.00 
Reinstatement Fee: $100.00 for 1st unit 
          reinstated PLUS $20.00 each add’l unit 
Background Checks: per Police/Sheriff Dept.  

Crime Free Class Fee 730:03 Application Filed $30.00 

Rezoning Ord. 319, Sect 23 Application Filed $250.00 
 

Sewer Hookup Fee 609:00 On Permit Application $1,200.00 
 

Sewer Rates 
* minimum (2,000 
gallons per month) 

610:00 Metered off water $2.64 per 100 gallons or portion thereof. (2026) 
Multi-family charged one minimum per unit.   

Signs Ord. 319, Sect 8 Application Filed Refer to attached building permit fee schedule 
 

Small Animals 1130:08 Application Filed $25.00 
 

Small Cell Facility 815:01 Application Filed $500.00 

Special Building Official 
Inspection/Facility 
Compliance  

State of 
Minnesota 

Application Filed  $300.00 

Storm Sewer Fee TBD  $1.00/utility billing account/month 
*apartments/trailers – per unit 

Subdivision Developer 
                     Agreement 

Ord. 320, Sect 9  Escrow deposits to cover improvement costs 
 

Swimming Pool Fees Ord. 408  Age 15 & under:  $5.00 
Age 16 & above: $6.00 

Swimming Lessons   25 min sessions:  $41.00 
50 min sessions:  $82.00 

Sewer Winter Rate 610:00  Months of May, June, July, August charged sewer 
based on the average of the 4 months of January-
April. 

Tax Abatement  Policy Application Filed $15,000 – Projects which require additional 
professional services in excess of $15,000 shall 
be required to reimburse the city for additional 
expenses.  
 

TIF – Tax Increment 
          Financing 

Policy Application Filed $15,000 – Projects which require additional 
professional services in excess of $15,000 shall 
be required to reimburse the city for additional 
expenses. 

Tower Permit Ord. 319, Sect 9 Application Filed Refer to attached building permit fee schedule 
 

Transient Merchant 532:00 Application Filed & 
$1,000 Bond 

$100.00 

Trunk Fees 609:00 Article III 
(C) 

Subdivision or Property 
Improvement Area Trunk Fee 

See 609:00 Article III C Exhibit A, Sewer & Water 
Area Trunk Fees Schedule Attached 

Water Meter & 
           Hookup 

620:00 On Permit Application $1,500.00 



Water Rates 
*minimum (2,000 
gallons per month) 

615:0 0 Metered 
Proposed 10% increase 
 

$0.84 per 100 gallons  
*Multi-family charged one minimum per unit.   
 
AND 
Add $2/month meter fee to all accounts – added 
above 
 

Water Bulk Rate   $1.50 per 100 gallons - $30.00 minimum billing 

Water Disconnect & 
         Re-Connect Fee 

615:00  $100.00 each (one for turn-off, one for turn-on) 

Water Meter Reading 615:00 By Public Works  $35.00 per reading  

 

Water Late Payment 615:00 Late Penalty Fee $25.00 

 

Water Test Fee Mn Dept of Health 
State Statute 

 $1.27 per meter/month 

 

Winter Parking 1010:14, Subd 4  $25.00 

 

Variance Ord. 319, Sect 24 Application Filed $250.00 

 

Zoning Amendment  Ord. 319, Sect 23 Application Filed $250.00 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A: City of Foley Trunk Water and Sewer Rates 

Established in 2005 
 

 

 

 

 Water Rates Sewer Rates 

Land Use 
Trunk Fee WAC Trunk Fee SAC 

Rate Unit Rate Unit Rate Unit Rate Unit 

Single Family Residential, Manufactured 

Housing 
$    1,510 Ac $   1,500 Unit $   3,130 Ac $   1,200 Unit 

Commercial, General Commercial 2,520 Ac 2,520 Ac 5,220 Ac 4,810 Ac 

Industrial, Multi Family 3,860 Ac 3,860 Ac 6,260 Ac 5,780 Ac 

Public/Golf/Park 630 Ac 630 Ac 1,300 Ac 1,200 Ac 

 

 
 


